

City of Chicago



R2020-799

Office of the City Clerk

Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date: 10/7/2020

Sponsor(s): Lopez (15)

O'Shea (19)

Vasquez, Jr. (40)

Type: Resolution

Title: Amendment of City Council Rules of Order and Procedure

by modifying Rule 39E to require all pertinent information related to City Council member participation via remote meetings be distributed to all members not less than 48

hours in advance of meeting

Committee(s) Assignment: Committee on Committees and Rules

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO, That in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Rules of Order and Procedure of the City Council, City of Chicago, for the 2019-2023 term are hereby amended by inserting the language underscored, as follows:

RULE 39E. All public meetings of the City Council and its committees shall be conducted by means of an electronic, video, audio, or telephonic connection ("remote meeting"). The Clerk and Sergeant at Arms shall determine the means by which a remote meeting will be conducted. A member who desires to attend and participate in a public meeting shall do so by means of a remote meeting. A member who attends a remote meeting is considered present for purposes of Rule 19.

All pertinent information related to City Council member participation via remote meetings of the City Council or any of its committees shall be distributed to all members of the City Council not less than forty-eight hours in advance of the meeting.

For purposes of conducting a remote meeting, the terms "written", "in writing", "document" and "copy" in these rules includes printed or electronic means.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO, That to the extent of any inconsistency between this resolution and any other provision of the Rules of Order and Procedure or any other enactment of the City Council, this resolution shall prevail. This resolution shall apply whenever remote meetings are authorized and utilized by the City Council and its committees.

Raymond A. Log Alderman, 15th W



CITY OF CHICAGO

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK ANNA M. VALENCIA

Chicago City Council Co-Sponsor Form

Document No.: R2020-799	
require all pertinent information rel	f Order and Procedure by modifying Rule 39E to ated to City Council member participation via remote ers not less than 48 hours in advance of meet
Adding Co-Sponsor(s)	
Please ADD Co-Sponsor(s) Shown Below – (Principal Sponsor's Consent Required)	
Alderman A. Vaguer	(40_Ward)
	(Signature)
Alderman	(
	(Signature)
Date Filed:10/15/2020	Principal Sponsor: (Signature)
	ing Co-Sponsor(s)
Please REMOVE Co-Sponsor(s) Below – (Principal Sponsor's Consent NOT Required)	
Alderman	(
	(Signature)
Alderman	((Ward)
(Signature)	
Date Filed:	
Final Copies To Be Filed With: • Chairman of Committee to which legislation was referred	
City Clerk	